POLK COUNTY LAND DEVELOPMENT 330 W. CHURCH ST., BAROW, FL 33830 P.O.B. 9005, DRAWER GM 03 BARTOW, FL. 33831-9005 PHONE: (863) 534-6792 FAX: (863) 534-5908



WARRANTY INSPECTION FORM

| Subdivision Name: Windsor Island Resort Phase 3-LDSUR-2022-47 | | | | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Road Name: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Engineering Firm / Engineer of Record: Broc Althafer, P.E. – Osceola Engineering | | | | |
| Contractor: | | | | |
| Roadway Items Condition / Remarks | | | | |
| A. Asphalt | | | | |
| B. Shoulders: | | | | |
| C. Curbs: | | | | |
| C. Curbs: | | | | |
| D. Inlets: | | | | |
| E. Mitered Ends: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| F. Swales: | | | | |
| G. Sidewalks: | | | | |
| H. Landscaping: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Drainage Items Condition / Remarks | | | | |
| A. Retention Ponds: | | | | |
| B. Drainage | | | | |
| C. Perimeter Swales: | | | | |
| Utility Items: Condition / Remarks | | | | |
| A. Amount Security: \$102,575.76 | | | | |
| | | | | |
| B. Potable Water: Based on field inspections it appears the potable water system is functioning per design. No deficiencies identified | | | | |
| C. Wastewater System: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| Inspector: Tim Bearden | | | | |
| Date: 5/16/2024 | | | | |

RESIDENTIAL MAINTENANCE BOND

Bond No. 7901118545

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, PULTE HOME COMPANY, LLC., as Principal, and Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio and duly licensed to conduct surety business in the State of Florida, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto Polk County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, as Obligee, in the sum of ONE HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY FIVE AND 76/100 DOLLARS (\$_102,575.76_) Dollars, for which payment, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors and successors, jointly and severally firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Polk County's Land Development Code (hereinafter "LDC") is by reference incorporated into and made part of this Maintenance Bond (hereinafter "Bond"); and

WHEREAS, the Principal has constructed the improvements described in the Engineer's Cost Estimate, attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated into and made part of this Bond (hereinafter "Improvements"), in the <u>Windsor Island Resort Phase 3</u> subdivision, in accordance with the drawings, plans, specifications, and other data and information (hereinafter "Plans") filed with Polk County's Land Development Division, which Plans are by reference incorporated into and made part of this Bond; and

WHEREAS, the Principal wishes to dedicate the Improvements to the public; and

WHEREAS, the LDC requires as a condition of acceptance of the Improvements that the Principal provide to the Obligee a bond warranting the Improvements for a definite period of time following the Obligee's final acceptance of said Improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, the conditions of this Bond are such that:

- 1. If the Principal shall warrant and indemnify for a period of 12 months (1) year(s) following the date of the Obligee's acceptance of the Improvements (the "Warranty Period") in the approved platted subdivision known as Windsor Island Resort Phase 3, against all loss that Obligee may sustain resulting from defects in construction, design, or materials; and
- 2. If the Principal shall correct within the Warranty Period any failure, deterioration, or damage existing in the Improvements so that the Improvements thereafter comply with the technical specifications contained in the LDC;

Then upon approval by the Obligee this Bond shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

| Initials | Page 1of 3 |
|-----------|------------|
| IIIItiais | rage 1013 |

3. All notices, demands, and correspondence with respect to this Bond shall be in writing and addressed to:

The Surety at:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company One West Nationwide Blvd, 1-14-301 Columbus, OH 43215

The Principal at:

PULTE HOME COMPANY, LLC. 4901 VINELAND ROAD, SUITE 500 ORLANDO, FL 32811

The Obligee at:

Polk County, Land Development Division 330 West Church Street PO Box 9005 – Drawer GM03 Bartow, FL 33831-9005

[Signatures appear on the next page]

Initials _____ Page 2of 3

PRINCIPAL: PULTE HOME COMPANY, LLC. Witness Name of Corporation By: (SEE ATTACHED SIGNATURE PAGE) Printed Name Gregory S. Rives, Assistant Treasurer Witness Printed Name Title: (SEAL) Printed Name SURETY: Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company Name of Corporation Peter S. Forker, Attorney-In-Fact Printed Name Title: (SEAL) (Attach power of attorney)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused this Bond to be executed by

their duly authorized officers this 12th day of January, 2023.

| executed this | 12th | day of | January | , 2023. |
|---------------|------|--------|---------|---------|
| | | | 0 | |

tulk Home Company, Ill.

PRINCIPAL

BY: Sregory S. Rives, Assistant Treasurer

Notary Attached

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY PRINCIPAL

STATE OF GEORGIA)

COUNTY OF COBB)

) ss.

This record was acknowledged before me on January 12, 2023, appeared Gregory S. Rives, Pulte Home Company, LLC, who provided to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me and is personally known to me.

WITNESS my hand official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

T JESSICA MASK Notary Public - State of Georgia Cobb County My Commission Expires Feb 21, 2026

(S

T. JESSICA MASK Notary Public State of Georgia

My Commission Expires: February 21, 2026

Power of Attorney

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:
OSCAR F RINCON; PETER S FORKER; REBECCA M JOHLIE;

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 20th day of August, 2021.

Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

SEAL.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK: ss

On this 20th day of August, 2021, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Stephanie Rubino McArthur Notary Public, State of New York No. 02MC6270117 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires October 19, 2024 Scylvarie Britiens McColle.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires

October 19, 2024

CERTIFICATE

I, Laura B. Guy, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this 12 day of Tanvary, 2023.

Assistant Secretary

Kama B. Guy

| ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY SURETY | | | | | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| STATE OF Illinois County of Lake | ss. | | | | |
| On this 12th day of | January | , 2023 , before me personally | | | |
| appeared Peter S. Forker | January | , known to, me to be the Attorney-in-Fact of | | | |
| Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company | | | | | |
| d a salah sa | .1. 1 14 41. 4 1 4: | , the corporation | | | |
| that executed the within instrument, and acknow | | | | | |
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set year in this certificate first above written. | my hand and affixed my official s | eal, at my office in the aforesaid County, the day and | | | |
| OFFICIAL SEAL REBECCA M JOHLIE NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS My Commission Expires 9/22/24 | | Public in the State of Illinois of Lake | | | |